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HOUSE COMMITTEE ON ENERGY, ENVIRONMENT AND WATER 
 

March 15, 2011 Hearing Room D 
3:00 PM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Ben Cannon, Co-Chair 

Rep. Vic Gilliam, Co-Chair 
Rep. Deborah Boone, Co-Vice Chair 
Rep. Wayne Krieger, Co-Vice Chair 
Rep. Jules Bailey 
Rep. Cliff Bentz 
Rep. Jim Thompson 

 Rep. Brad Witt 
 
STAFF PRESENT: Liz Puskar, Committee Administrator 

Ann Martin, Committee Assistant 
 
 
MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: HB 3595 – Public Hearing 
 HB 3516 – Public Hearing 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recording Log 
 
3:08:00 PM Meeting Called to Order by Co-Chair Gilliam 
 
3:08:09 PM HB 3595 - Public Hearing 
3:08:24 PM Co-Chair Gilliam 
3:08:47 PM Rep. John Huffman, House District 59 
3:09:44 PM Co-Chair Gilliam 
3:10:44 PM Cliff Shrock, solar engineer 
3:11:16 PM Co-Chair Gilliam 
3:11:18 PM Liz Puskar, Committee Administrator 
3:12:06 PM {Exhibit} 1 - 2: Jon Skidmore, Planning Director, Jefferson County 
3:15:42 PM Co-Chair Gilliam 
3:15:49 PM {Exhibit} 3 - 4: Todd Gregory, Assistant Vice President, Obsidian Finance 

Group 
3:24:06 PM Co-Chair Gilliam 
3:24:08 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
3:24:34 PM Gregory 
3:26:21 PM Co-Chair Gilliam 
3:26:34 PM {Exhibit} 5: Elaine Aldrich, attorney, Stoel Rives LLP 
3:32:04 PM Co-Chair Gilliam 
3:33:06 PM Sue Marshall, Oregon Natural Desert Association 
3:36:15 PM Co-Chair Gilliam 
3:36:21 PM {Exhibit} 6: Pam Hardy, attorney, 1000 Friends of Oregon 
3:44:00 PM Co-Chair Gilliam 
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3:44:01 PM Rep. Bentz 
3:45:40 PM Hardy 
3:46:48 PM Rep. Bentz 
3:47:17 PM Hardy 
3:48:17 PM Rep. Bentz 
3:49:04 PM Co-Chair Gilliam 
3:49:44 PM Brian Krieg, Oregon State Association of Electrical Workers 
3:50:06 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
3:50:11 PM Krieg 
3:50:15 PM {Exhibit} 7: Glenn Montgomery, Executive Director, Oregon Solar Energy 

Industries Association 
3:50:36 PM {Exhibit} 8: Michael Morrissey, Policy Analyst, Department of Land 

Conservation and Development 
3:55:07 PM Co-Vice Chair Krieger 
3:55:38 PM Montgomery 
3:56:26 PM Co-Vice Chair Krieger 
3:56:28 PM Co-Chair Gilliam 
3:57:08 PM Rep. Witt 
3:57:24 PM Co-Chair Gilliam 
3:57:24 PM The following written testimony was submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
3:57:24 PM {Exhibit} 26: Liz Nysson, Energy Policy Coordinator, Oregon Natural 

Desert Association 
3:57:24 PM {Exhibit} 27: Dale and Marlene Land, Christmas Valley residents 
3:57:24 PM {Exhibit} 28: Scott Bolton, Government Affairs Director, Pacific Power 
3:57:24 PM {Exhibit} 29: Meghan Nutting, Deputy Director of Government Affairs, 

SolarCity 
 
3:57:32 PM HB 3516 - Public Hearing 
3:57:37 PM Co-Chair Gilliam 
3:57:47 PM Rep. Bailey 
3:58:47 PM {Exhibit} 9: Mark Pengilly, Energize Oregon 
4:03:10 PM {Exhibit} 10 - 11: Lisa Naito, former state representative 
4:05:24 PM {Exhibit} 12: Anna Schoborg, Portland resident 
4:08:30 PM Co-Chair Gilliam 
4:09:52 PM {Exhibit} 13: Kathleen Haapala, Portland resident 
4:15:29 PM Co-Chair Gilliam 
4:15:38 PM {Exhibit} 14: Pam Hardy, 1000 Friends of Oregon 
4:16:03 PM {Exhibit} 15: Clifford Schrock, Solar Engineer, Board Member, Solar 

Oregon 
4:18:44 PM Co-Chair Gilliam 
4:18:54 PM {Exhibit} 16 - 17: Glenn Montgomery, Oregon Solar Energy Industries 

Association 
4:21:26 PM {Exhibit} 18: Peggy Moretti, Executive Director, Historic Preservation 

League of Oregon 
4:24:39 PM Chris Fick, League of Oregon Cities 
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4:27:27 PM Co-Chair Gilliam 
4:27:56 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
4:28:23 PM Moretti 
4:28:30 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
4:29:17 PM Fick 
4:29:19 PM Co-Chair Gilliam 
4:29:51 PM {Exhibit} 19 - 20: Daniel Eisenbeis, Office of Government Relations, City of 

Portland 
4:33:23 PM Tim Heron, City of Portland 
4:37:11 PM Co-Vice Chair Boone 
4:37:35 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
4:37:39 PM Rep. Bentz 
4:38:22 PM Heron 
4:39:07 PM Rep. Bentz 
4:39:33 PM Heron 
4:40:22 PM Rep. Bentz 
4:40:53 PM Heron 
4:41:17 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
4:42:39 PM Eisenbeis 
4:42:57 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
4:43:00 PM Heron 
4:43:57 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
4:43:57 PM The following written testimony was submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
4:43:57 PM {Exhibit} 21: Cathy Galbraith, Executive Director, Bosco-Milligan 

Foundation/Architectural Heritage Center 
4:43:57 PM {Exhibit} 22: Andrew Koyaanisqatsi, President, Solar Energy Solutions, 

Inc. 
4:43:57 PM {Exhibit} 23: Scott Bolton, Government Affairs Director, Pacific Power 
4:43:57 PM {Exhibit} 24: Meghan Nutting, Deputy Director of Government Affairs, 

SolarCity 
4:43:57 PM {Exhibit} 25: Bob Repine, Acting Director, Oregon Department of Energy 
4:44:34 PM Meeting Adjourned by Co-Chair Cannon 
 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
Exhibit Summary 
 
3:12:06 PM {Exhibit} 1: HB 3595, written testimony of Wayne Pearson, Jon Skidmore, 

1 p 
3:12:06 PM {Exhibit} 2: HB 3595, written testimony, Jon Skidmore, 1 p 
3:15:49 PM {Exhibit} 3: HB 3595, PowerPoint presentation, Todd Gregory, 12 pp 
3:15:49 PM {Exhibit} 4: HB 3595, written testimony, Todd Gregory, 3 pp 
3:26:34 PM {Exhibit} 5: HB 3595, written testimony, Elaine Aldrich, 2 pp 
3:36:21 PM {Exhibit} 6: HB 3595, written testimony, Pam Hardy, 3 pp 
3:50:15 PM {Exhibit} 7: HB 3595, written testimony, Glenn Montgomery, 2 pp 
3:50:36 PM {Exhibit} 8: HB 3595, written testimony of Jerry Lidz, Michael Morrissey, 2 



HEEW 
March 15, 2011 

Page 4 of 4 

This recording log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules.  For complete contents, refer to the digital audio recording. 

pp 
3:58:47 PM {Exhibit} 9: HB 3516, written testimony, Mark Pengilly, 3 pp 
4:03:10 PM {Exhibit} 10: HB 3516, written testimony, Lisa Naito, 2 p 
4:03:10 PM {Exhibit} 11: HB 3516, written testimony, Lisa Naito and Mark Pengilly, 1 p 
4:05:24 PM {Exhibit} 12: HB 3516, written testimony, Anna Schoborg, 2 pp 
4:09:52 PM {Exhibit} 13: HB 3516, written testimony, Kathleen Haapala, 5 pp 
4:15:38 PM {Exhibit} 14: HB 3516, written testimony, Pam Hardy, 1 p 
4:16:03 PM {Exhibit} 15: HB 3516, written testimony, Clifford Schrock, 1 p 
4:18:54 PM {Exhibit} 16: HB 3516, written testimony of Linda Barnes, Glenn 

Montgomery, 1 p 
4:18:54 PM {Exhibit} 17: HB 3516, written testimony, Glenn Montgomery, 2 pp 
4:21:26 PM {Exhibit} 18: HB 3516, written testimony, Peggy Moretti, 2 pp 
4:29:51 PM {Exhibit} 19: HB 3516, written testimony, Daniel Eisenbeis, 2 pp 
4:29:51 PM {Exhibit} 20: HB 3516, written testimony of Art DeMuro, Daniel Eisenbeis, 

2 pp 
4:43:57 PM {Exhibit} 21: HB 3516, written testimony of Cathy Galbraith, staff, 1 p 
4:43:57 PM {Exhibit} 22: HB 3516, written testimony of Andrew Koyaanisqatsi, staff, 1 

p 
4:43:57 PM {Exhibit} 23: HB 3516, written testimony of Scott Bolton, staff, 1 p 
4:43:57 PM {Exhibit} 24: HB 3516, written testimony of Meghan Nutting, staff, 1 p 
4:43:57 PM {Exhibit} 25: HB 3516, written testimony of Bob Repine, staff, 1 p 
3:57:24 PM {Exhibit} 26: HB 3595, written testimony of Liz Nysson, staff, 1 p 
3:57:24 PM {Exhibit} 27: HB 3595, written testimony of Dale and Marlene Land, staff, 1 

p 
3:57:24 PM {Exhibit} 28: HB 3595, written testimony of Scott Bolton, staff, 1 p 
3:57:24 PM {Exhibit} 29: HB 3595, written testimony of Meghan Nutting, staff, 1 p 
 
 
 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
 


